
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 9 May 2011 at 3.00 pm 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman - Councillor Ann Bonner 
Deputy Chairman – Councillor Dave Sexon 
 

Councillors: Janet Godden 
Neil Owen 

Alyas Ahmed 
 

M. Altaf-Khan 
Marilyn Badcock 

Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
 

Don Seale 
Val Smith 

Nicholas P. Turn
er 
 

 

Co-optees: Mr Chris Bevan Mrs Sue Matthew   
 2 Vacancies   
 

Notes:  
 
Date of next meeting: 18 May 2011 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Services for children, young people and families; preventative services; child 

protection; family support, educational policy; youth service; youth justice;  
• Primary & secondary schools; special education; pupil services; school transport; 

music service 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Ann Bonner 
  E.Mail: ann.bonner@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Lisa Michelson, Tel: (01865) 815673 

lisa.michelson@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor April 2011 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. 
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about 
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual 
members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny is about: 
• Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 
• Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  
• Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
• Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 
• Representing the community in Council decision making  
• Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 
• Making day to day service decisions 
• Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 
The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Speaking to or petitioning the committee  
 

4. Call In of Cabinet Decision on 19 April - Children, Young People & 
Families Service Redesign (Pages 1 - 132) 

 

 A request has been received to call in the decision for scrutiny. 
 
 
The following Councillors have requested the decision be called in for 
scrutiny: 

Cllr Liz Brighouse 
Cllr Larry Sanders 
Cllr Richard Stevens 
Cllr Val Smith 
Cllr John Sanders 
Cllr John Tanner 
Cllr Roy Darke 
Cllr Saj Malik 
Cllr Sarah Hutchinson 
Cllr Susanna Pressel 

 
 
The decision was: 
 

"RESOLVED: to approve the proposed service redesign and implementation of 
services for children, young people and families as detailed in this report." 

 
The reasons given in the call-in request are: 

We request that the decision taken by the Cabinet on 19th April to set up an Early 
Intervention Service and to end provision of youth work across the County be 
considered by the Children's Scrutiny Committee so that: 
1. Risks involved in pursuing this strategy, in particular those related to 1996 Education 
Act be mitigated.  
2. The situation in relation to the provision of services delivered using Youth Work 
methods and approaches can be clarified for those communities who are listed as 
losing this provision.  

 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

A copy of the report to Cabinet (CA7) is attached. 
 
 
 
 

 

5. Close of Meeting  
 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it
[...]
stances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): 

CABINET – 19 APRIL 2011 

Children, Young People & Families Service Redesign 

Report by Meera Spillett, Director for Children, Young People & Families 

Introduction 

1.  This report sets out a proposed service redesign for our Children, 
Education and Families directorate. Our directorate Business Strategy set 
out the broad proposals for our service redesign and a public consultation 
on service redesign commenced on 15th February 2011 and closed on 4th

April 2011. The service redesign includes the creation of a new, single 
integrated Early Intervention Service and changes to the provision of 
Education Services and Children’s Social Care Services.

2. The proposals included in this report set out : 

o how services can be redesigned and reshaped to effectively meet the 
Councils statutory responsibilities.

o how our services can meet the needs of children, young people and 
families with a particular focus on multi-professional prevention and 
early intervention provision.  

o address the financial challenges in the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Plan (2011-2014) and ensure the effective use of resources 

o incorporate new national policy and legislative change building in 
capacity to respond to further changes in the next four years.  

We have also been conducting a staff consultation on a proposed structure to 
support our redesigned service. This consultation ran from 1st February 2011 
and closed on the 4th April 2011.  This report sets out the key messages of the 
staff consultation. Following decision by Cabinet on the service redesign our 
Directorate will take into account any comments from Cabinet and will then 
finalise the structure for the Directorate.  

This report seeks Cabinet approval of our service redesign and approval to 
proceed with the implementation of service redesign takin
[...]
), which would mean a more local and responsive 
approach resulting in improved local knowledge and coverage.  It is not 
intended that service users will all have to go to the hubs to receive a service.
The staff would largely travel to them either at home or at a local children’s 
centre or school or young people’s centre etc, as appropriate and as is current 
practice. The directorate is not proposing to make any reductions to services 
currently dedicated to providing for children with special educational needs 
and disabilities, nor reduce the provision for children excluded from schools. 

24. Youth work and in particular the relationship between young people and youth 
workers was seen by young people and parents as a valuable resource. 
Concerns were raised that the changes would reduce the service and that 
individual groups would be disproportionately disadvantaged. 

25. As part of our proposals, youth work would continue from the hubs and via 
satellite services and some open access to youth services would continue 
from those centres.  We are in positive discussions with schools, where youth 
centres are based on their premises, together with a wide range of community 
based organisations who have expressed an interest in providing youth 
services supported by the Big Society Fund which we believe will add to 
coverage across other countywide locations. 

26. Strand 2: To redesign our Education Services in response to national 
policy changes.  The response to the consultation and ongoing dialogue with 
schools show that Education Services in Oxfordshire are valued and have 
been making substantial progress over recent years.  The proposals set out in 
this report would build on best practices and evidence of what works well, 
would provide improved support targeted to raise attainment for all and to 
narrow gaps in outcomes for vulnerable children and young people.

CA_APR1911R19.doc Page 6



CA7

27. The consultation outcomes recognise the value of i
[...]
ions were given a special briefing and further 
Q&A session by the Director, Deputy Director and Human Resources. The 
volume of consultation responses from staff reflects a high level of 
engagement, with comments being put forward from all areas of the 
directorate.

32. The implementation of the proposed staffing structure would align with the 
service redesign and would start with management appointments and 
cascade down.  Partners are broadly in support of the redesign and the 
directorate would continue to work with partners to improve services across 
Oxfordshire. 

33.  The proposals in the staff consultation were to reduce Tier 3 managers from 
51 (fte) to 20, Tier 4 reductions proposed from 138 (fte) to 92, Tier 5 1,326 
(fte) to 1,167. These figures do not include as yet the proposals for Quality 

CA_APR1911R19.doc Page 7



CA7

and Compliance functions, this work is being conducted with SCS currently. 
As a result of the consultation feedback we are currently considering the final 
structure and numbers of staff within the Directorate in order to meet the 
financial and business requirements for the Directorate.

34. The county council's Medium Term Financial Plan 2011/12–2014/15 identifies 
the need for reductions in spending at Oxfordshire County Council following 
reductions in grants from central government that are being experienced at all 
local authorities. The proposed service redesign set out in this report will meet 
or contribute to making £10.73m of these savings as shown below. These 
figures are included in the Children, Young People & Families Business 
Strategy, which was approved by Council on February 15, 2011.

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15Business 
Strategy 
Ref

Description 2010/11 
Gross
Budget 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
7.0 New Early Intervention Service 

replaces a number of previous 
services 

16,042 -2,200 -4,200 -4,200 -4,200

7.7 Early Years & Children's 
Centres

37,575 -1,500 -3,000 -3,500 -4,000

8.0 Children's Social
[...]
es.

Page 17



HAVE YOUR SAY

Consultation on Services for Children, Young People and Families           - 8 - 

Youth Services

Our proposals mean there would still be youth work in the evenings and weekends at the seven 
proposed hubs and sessions in areas of particular need including Blackbird Leys, Rose Hill, 
Barton, Berinsfield and Kidlington. In addition, the Riverside Centre would remain at Donnington 
Bridge, Oxford, as a countywide centre for outdoor activities and link in with the Duke of 
Edinburgh Award Scheme. 

As part of our proposal, the funding for youth work sessions and management support formerly 
provided by the council will be reduced and we plan to withdraw funding and management 
support to the following Young People’s Centres: Eynsham, Wheatley, Wantage, Chiltern Edge, 
Thame, Wolvercote, Saxon Centre (Headington), Cutteslowe, Carterton, Bampton, Standlake, 
Chipping Norton, Faringdon, Wallingford, Henley, Cholsey, Chalgrove, Chinnor, Watlington and 
Wood Farm.  

Youth Offending Service   

In our proposal, a central team would continue to deliver statutory court work, Intensive 
Supervision and Surveillance and Pre-Court services. It is proposed that the current prevention 
and diversionary work, including the Family Intervention Project work, will continue to be funded 
and run as part of the integrated teams from the seven hubs.  

Inclusion, Access and Engagement 
Service
As part of our proposal, there would be a small 
central team to carry out statutory functions linked 
to attendance and Special Education Needs 
assessments carried out by Educational 
Psychologists; but all advisory and other support 
work currently supporting the inclusion and 
engagement of children and young people would be 
run from the seven hubs as part of the work of the 
integrated teams. Schools will be encouraged to 
buy additional services they need e.g. educational 
psychology and behaviour support. 

Community-Led Services  

Given our proposal to redu
[...]
. 

The council proposes to make changes to the management arrangements for children’s 
social care.  All services within social care will be retained. 

Page 25



HAVE YOUR SAY

Consultation on Services for Children, Young People and Families          - 16 - 

 Decision-making 

A range of information will be used to inform decision-making including the outcomes of this 
consultation and other early feedback, financial information, an assessment of potential risk, Service 
and Community Impact Assessments and a detailed assessment of local needs. 

Early discussions and expressions of interest about community-led services will not be used to inform 
the decision-making process on this proposal. 

1 Feb – 4 April 2011 Consultation with staff, service users,  communities and 
stakeholders  

Mid February 2011 Information on Big Society Fund published 

19 April 2011 Decision about service redesign 

End of April 2011 Decision about staff arrangements to support redesign 

From Summer 2011 Bids for Big Society Fund agreed 

Summer/Autumn 2011 New service fully operational 

Who will make the 
decision?

When will these changes be 
implemented?

The broad timetable for the changes suggested 
in this proposal is set out below:  

The final decision on the proposals set out in this 
consultation document will be made by Cabinet on 
19 April 2011 as part of a wider item called CYP&F 
Service Redesign.

Page 26



HAVE YOUR SAY

Consultation on Services for Children, Young People and Families          - 17 - 

Annex A: Useful links 
This annex provides sources for information that you wish may to consider to inform your 
response to this consultation. 

Oxfordshire information 

  Children, Young People & Families Business Strategy: 
http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=4604

 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
http://portal.oxfordshire.gov.uk/content/public/ODO/data/themes/jsna/documents/JSNA2009fulldoc
ument.pdf

 Children and Young Peoples Pl
[...]
95/call-for-evidence-for-eyfs-review

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

The government and the council are very committed 
to trying to prevent problems you and your families 
face from getting worse and reaching crisis point. 

Why are we consulting you? 
Following the election in May 2010, the government said it would significantly reduce the 
money it gives to all local councils. This means we have to make big changes in the services 
we provide to make £119 million savings between April 2011 and April 2015. 

While we have to continue to meet our legal obligations, like child protection, we have looked 
at what we do now and are making some proposals about how to do things differently, in order 
to make the savings. We think that despite the cuts, there may be some things we can actually 
do better by changing the way we work, but there will be some loss of very valued services too. 

This consultation paper tells you about some of the proposed changes and is asking for your 
comments on them. 

Your views are important to us 

Please take time to have your say

These are proposals – no decisions have 
been made yet.

Oxfordshire County Council’s Cabinet will make final decisions when it meets on 19 April 2011. 
There is still time to influence the plans and we need to hear from you, as our customers – to 
make sure we get the plans as right as we can in the circumstances. 

HAVE YOUR SAY on Services for

 Children, Young People and Families

What
difference will 
what we say 
make to the 

plans?

Page 29



HAVE YOUR SAY

- 2 - 

The Early Intervention Service 

1. Creating an Early Intervention Service 

2. Changing the way the local authority supports schools 

3. Re-structuring management of the Children’s Social Care services  

4. Consulting and involving children and young people  

This Consultation asks for your views on each of 
the areas listed below, but concentrates on the 
Early Intervention Service as these are t
[...]
es the development of an Early Intervention 
Service, changes to the School Improvement Service and Social Care and 
Safeguarding Service as part of the council's 2011/12 - 2013/14 budget proposals, in 
line with the directorate’s business strategy. 

Annex 5 Service and Community Impact Assessment 

Service and Community  
Impact Assessment            Page 1 of 15 Page 117



CA7

The assessment is based on the council’s legal guidance for Making Decisions Lawfully 
and is informed by the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) of local health and 
wellbeing.

In December 2010, we carried out Initial Service and Community Impact Assessments 
(SCIAs) of the proposals for how we plan to make changes to our services for children, 
young people and families.  This full assessment builds on these initial assessments. 

As well as specific responses set out below we will continue, as a directorate, to 
respond to the concerns raised in this assessment. As we progress towards 
establishment of the new services, all service plans and developments will take into 
account the need to continue to assess the impact for equality groups.  We will make 
sure the services meet needs in the most effective way and are successful in improving 
outcomes for children, young people and their families. 

Our Proposals 

Our proposal is to: 

a) Create a new Integrated Early Intervention Service for Oxfordshire. 

b) Redesign our Educational Services in response to national policy changes. 

c) Redesign our Children’s Social Care Services in response to national policy changes. 

Summary

The assessment found that the main equality issues related to:  

  Access to youth provision for children and families from rural areas and children that 
have disabilities.

  Loss of peer support in rural areas for children at risk of being marginalised, children 
with disabilities, as well as young people developing an understanding of their sexual 
orientation.  

  Managing the impact of reduced sp
[...]
ad
Manager Timescale

support community groups to develop local 
solutions to the delivery of youth provision in areas 
where it is no longer able to fund services directly, 
and in particular in relation to rural communities 
through the Big Society fund and proposals. 

9.  The Hub Development Project Task and Finish 
Group will design and deliver workforce 
development programmes to address meeting the 
needs of equality groups, incorporating the views of 
children, young people, parents and carers from 
these groups. 

10. Undertake assertive outreach work to ensure 
equality of access to support and provision for
children and young people from equality groups
and those living in rural communities 

Positive
Activities
Manager

Early
Intervention
Manager

Early
Intervention
Hub Managers 
/Children’s 
Centres
Managers

Sept 2011 
onwards

Sept 2011 
onwards

Details of any targets 

 Relevant targets are set out in the Action Plan in Oxfordshire’s Placement Strategy 
and Commissioning Plan for Children In and On the Edge Of Care. 

  Relevant targets are set out in Children and Young People’s Plan Action Plan. 

  Through local performance dashboards, we will be able to set targets and monitor 
performance.

Details of agreements to be made with any partners to mitigate any risks 

  Consideration to continue Service Level Agreement with Oxfordshire Association 
for Young People until March 312012 in order to support the development of local 
infrastructures for the community led solutions to youth provision, with a particular 
emphasis on rural and disability access. 

  Agreements through partnership arrangements eg OSCB and Children’s Trust. 

Next Review  : December 2011

Page 131



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Call In of Cabinet Decision on 19 April - Children, Young People & Families Service Redesign
	CA_APR1911R20 Annex 1a
	CA_APR1911R21Annex 1b
	CA_APR1911R22 Annex 2
	CA_APR1911R23 Annex 3
	CA_APR1911R24 Annex 4
	CA_APR191

Minutes of the meeting


 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Saturday, 7 May 2011 commencing at 3.00 pm and 
finishing at Time Not Specified 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ann Bonner – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Dave Sexon (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Neil Owen 
Councillor Alyas Ahmed 
Councillor M. Altaf-Khan 
Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Don Seale 
Councillor Val Smith 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  Louise Chapman      (for whole meeting) 
Councillor Michael Waine (for whole meeting) 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Mr Chris Bevan 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Director of Children, Young People and Families. 
Mrs Sue Whitehead, Law and Governance 
Mr Roger Edwards, Chief Executive’s Office 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

117/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 

Apologies were received from Mrs Brenda Williams (Council of Oxfordshire Teacher 
Organisations) and from Mrs Carole Thomson.  



CH3 

Councillor Carol Viney attended for Councillor Marilyn Badcock; Councillor Ray Jelf 
attended for Councillor Nicholas Turner. 

 
 

118/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

119/11 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
There were no requests to speak to the Committee or to present petitions. 
 

120/11 CALL IN OF CABINET DECISION ON 19 APRIL - CHILDREN, YOUNG 
PEOPLE & FAMILIES SERVICE REDESIGN  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Committee was required to consider the following motion for a call-in.  

We request that the decision taken by the Cabinet on 19th April to set up an Early 
Intervention Service and to end provision of youth work across the County be 
considered by the Children's Scrutiny Committee so that: 

1. Risks involved in pursuing this strategy, in particular those related to 1996 
Education Act be mitigated. 

2. The situation in relation to the provision of services delivered using Youth 
Work methods and approaches can be clarified for those communities who are 
listed as losing this provision. 

 
The Scrutiny Committee had before it the report of the Director for Children, Young 
People and Schools to the Cabinet on 19 April 2011 together with the draft minutes of 
that meeting.  

The Chairman explained that, if the call-in were to be supported the issue would be 
referred back to the Cabinet for further consideration. The Committee was not 
expected to consider the whole issue of the future of the youth service but the 
specifics of the call-in motion. Did the Cabinet take account of the risks associated 
with the project? Would the proposed changes “end provision of youth work across 
the County”? Would referral back be necessary to achieve clarification of the nature 
of the future service? 

Those supporting the call-in proposal were then invited to speak. 

Ms Cat Hobbs spoke on behalf of “Oxford Save Our Services” in support of the call in 
being referred back to Cabinet for further consideration. Ms Hobbs stated that she 



CH3 

considered that there were risks attached to the proposed changes. Vulnerable 
children could be put at risk if they had no youth service to turn to.  

The proposals for hubs and satellites were unclear and left a number of questions 
unanswered. For example: Would open access continue? Would youth work be 
targeted at specific groups? Why was there apparently no requirement for 
professionally trained youth workers? How many centres would there be? What level 
of Big Society provision would be needed? Where would young people go if their 
local youth centre were to close? 

Ms Hobbs ended by stating that, in the view of “Oxford Save Our Services” the 
Cabinet decision had been based on shaky evidence with unclear plans that left the 
future uncertain. 

Councillor Larry Sanders spoke in support of the call in being referred back to 
Cabinet for further consideration. He considered that there was a serious lack of 
information and that made the decision unsafe. Councillor Sanders also raised a 
number of questions: Where will the youth services take place? How will they be 
delivered? How can meaningful consultation take place when there is such paucity of 
information? More information, Colonel Sanders said, is needed. 

Councillor Val Smith spoke on behalf of the Councillors calling in the decision. 
Councillor Smith also referred to the lack of information. She referred to the 
Education Act which requires local authorities to provide activities including youth 
work. Councillor Smith asked whether the Act would be complied with? She queried 
why no clear, concise list of youth activities has been published that would enable a 
judgement to be made on compliance with the Act.  

Councillor  Smith referred to the fact that there appeared to be no requirement for 
trained youth workers to be employed in the hubs. She considered that, if that were 
to be the case, there would be a risk that issues that professional youth workers 
might pick up on could be missed.  

Councillor Smith expressed concerns about just what the provision would be and how 
it would be implemented. There is more to youth services than early intervention and 
it would be important to ensure that the range of services should continue. 

Councillor Janet Godden stated that she considered that risk analysis was poor and 
that emphasis on what young people want, rather than than what is needed, would 
lead to woolliness 

In response to the above and questions from members of the Committee the Cabinet 
Member and the Director for Children, Young People and Families made the 
following points.  



CH3 

There is no intention to “end provision of youth work across the County”. The service 
would continue but in a different form and an extra £1.4m had been included in the 
Council's budget to help with implementation of the new service and to mitigate risk.  

They were very conscious of the fact that the exact shape of the hub and satellite 
model of youth services remains unclear but that development of this had been 
slowed by the need to restructure management of the Directorate in the face of the 
County Council's current financial position. Now the restructuring had been 
completed they could move ahead with setting up the new service. The shape of the 
service would be based on a needs assessment. Young people would be closely 
involved with the development of the new set up. There would be an external 
evaluation of the proposals for the newly developed service. 

Open access to youth services would continue. 

The provision of the Education Act were very broad. The Council was not required to 
provide youth services but must ensure that services are available. Thus they could 
commission services in line with the needs assessment and/or support voluntary and 
local groups in providing services. Bids for Big Society funding were already being 
made by groups in villages across the County. 

The concerns about trained youth workers were recognised. However, there is a 
need for a balance of staff with the necessary skills and attributes to provide a wide 
ranging service. 

All of the identified risks have been taken into account. There needs to be a balance 
of service between open access and targeted services. Which is used depends on 
the needs and wants of children across the County and what is best for each 
individual child. The needs assessment would be very important in reaching such 
decisions.  

Following the discussion the Chairman, Councillor Ann Bonner, stated that in her 
view the Committee had heard nothing that would suggest that the Cabinet had not 
taken into account any possible risks. There would not be a cessation of youth 
services but there would be a fundamental change in how services would be 
provided.  
 
Councillor Bonner did have some concerns about  the lack of clarity and information 
about the future shape of the service and requested that more information be 
published as soon as possible. The Chairman also asked that the Children's Services 
Scrutiny Committee should be provided with information at each of their meetings on 
progress in developing the new youth service. 
 
With regard to the latter point the Cabinet Member gave an undertaking that the 
Committee would be given the opportunity to scrutinise the proposals for the future of 
the service. 
 



CH3 

The Chairman then asked the Committee to vote on the call-in motion. Two votes 
were taken; one on each element of the call-in. 
 
On part 1 the proposal was rejected by 8 votes to 3. 
On part 2 the proposal was rejected by 8 votes to 2 with 1 abstention. 
 
The Chairman thanked the speakers and the Committee for their attendance and 
closed the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

121/11 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


